

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

RANDY DAVID MAKELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

REPLY TO BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
for the District of Maryland

JOANNA SILVER
Assistant Federal Public Defender
6411 IVY LANE
GREENBELT, MD 20770
(301) 344-0600
Counsel of Record for Randy Makell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. No additional evidence is necessary for this court to consider whether the use of a trained drug dog to sniff the doorway of a residence violates the resident's reasonable expectation of privacy.....	1
II. Whether the doorway of an apartment constitutes the apartment's curtilage is not a factbound question; it is a question of law that this Court can and should address.....	6
III. The good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule does not justify the unlawful dog-sniff.	7
A. <i>Davis v. United States</i> is a narrow decision applying only to objectively reasonable reliance on binding appellate precedent.....	8
B. No binding Maryland state court precedent excused the search of Mr. Makell's home	10
C. <i>United States v. Hill</i> , an opinion issued by the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals two months prior to Mr. Makell's dog sniff, eliminates any claim of good faith reliance under <i>Davis</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	8
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	1, 3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 347 (2001)	4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 740 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jeffus</i> , 22 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mowatt</i> , 513 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 141 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d. 1359 (2nd Cir. 1985)	1
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016)	2

United States v. Whitehead, 849 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 2, 13

STATE CASES

Fitzgerald v. State, 384 Md. 484 (2004)..... 10, 11, 13

Lindsey v. State, 226 Md. App. 253 (2015)..... 10

People v. Defore, 242 N.Y. 13 (1926) 9
